

Case No. 18-10500-AA

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
ex rel. ANGELA RUCKH,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

SALUS REHABILITATION, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:11-cv-1303-SDM-TBM

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,
CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR NURSING HOME REFORM,
CENTER FOR MEDICARE ADVOCACY, JUSTICE IN AGING,
THE LONG TERM CARE COMMUNITY COALITION, THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR QUALITY LONG-TERM
CARE, AND THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Henry C. Su
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 204-3504

Maame Gyamfi
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6291
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Rosie Dawn Griffin
Max Voldman
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 204-3500

Kelly Bagby
Meryl D. Grenadier
William A. Rivera
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2103

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | C-1 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY | 9 |
| I. Introduction | 9 |
| II. <i>Qui Tam</i> Lawsuits Help Ensure Quality Care and Continued Viability of Federal Healthcare Programs..... | 11 |
| A. The FCA and Relators Play a Key Role in Combating Fraud and Chronically Substandard Care..... | 12 |
| B. Relator Enforcement Can Effectively Target Nursing Facility Noncompliance That Causes Resident Harm or Jeopardy..... | 17 |

III. Defendants’ Knowing Misrepresentations in Care Plans
(and Concealment of Those Misrepresentations) Was
Material to the Government 19

A. Statutes and Regulations Governing Nursing Facilities
Expressly Make Care Plans a Condition of
Participation and Payment 22

B. Care Plans Delineate the Very Essence of the Bargain
When the Government Purchases Nursing
Facility Services..... 27

C. A Failure to Develop and Maintain Care Plans Raises
the Government’s Concern About How Taxpayer
Dollars Are Spent 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , | |
| 257 N.Y. 393, 178 N.E. 67 (1931) | 20 |
| <i>Kungys v. United States</i> , | |
| 485 U.S. 759 (1988) | 19 |
| <i>Marsteller for the use and benefit of United States v. Tilton</i> , | |
| 880 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , | |
| 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017) | 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Univ. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , | |
| 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016) (on remand) | 21, 28, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Freedom Unlimited, Inc. v.</i> | |
| <i>City of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , | |
| 2018 WL 1517159 (3d Cir. Mar. 28, 2018) | 21 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior</i> | |
| <i>Living Communities, Inc.</i> , | |
| 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018) | 21, 28, 32 |

United States ex rel. Ruckh v. Salus Rehabilitation, LLC,

2018 WL 375720 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2018) passim

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,

136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... passim

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) (2016) 19

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–33 (2016) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 (2016)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2) (2016) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2)(A) (2016) 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(3)(A) (2016) 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(3)(D) (2016)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(4)(A) (2016) 27, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(g)(1)(A) (2016) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(h)(1) (2016)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(h)(2)(B)(i) (2016) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396r (2016)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2) (2016)..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)(A) (2016)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(A) (2016) 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(D) (2016)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)(A) (2016) 27, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(1)(A) (2016) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(1) (2016)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A)(i) (2016) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(3)(C)(i) (2016) 23

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 400.022(*l*) (2016) 25

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 409.913 (2016)..... 1

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 409.913(7)(e, f) (2016) 24

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 409.919 (2016) 1, 24

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1987,
 Pub. L. No. 100–203, 101 Stat. 1330 (Dec. 22, 1987) 7

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 483.20(k) (2016) 1, 23

42 C.F.R. § 483.20(k)(1) (2016) 25, 29

42 C.F.R. § 483.20(k)(1)(i) (2016) 23, 29

42 C.F.R. § 483.20(k)(2) (2016) 26

42 C.F.R. § 483.21(b) (2017) 1

42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1–.95 (2017)..... 22

FLA. ADMIN. CODE § 59G-4.200 (2016) 1

FLA. ADMIN. CODE § 59G-4.200(2) (2016)..... 24

RULES

11TH CIR. R. 26.1-1 1

11TH CIR. R. 26.1-2 1, 5

11TH CIR. R. 32-4 37

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2) 2

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(5) 37

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5) 37

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6) 37

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 37

FED. R. APP. P. 32(f) 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 R. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 69.12 (4th ed. 2003) 20

CHARLENE HARRINGTON ET AL., KAISER FAMILY FOUND., NURSING

FACILITIES, STAFFING, RESIDENTS AND FACILITY DEFICIENCIES,

2009 THROUGH 2016 (Apr. 2018) 17

Charlene Harrington et al., *Nursing Staffing and Deficiencies in the Largest For-Profit Nursing Home Chains and Chains Owned by Private Equity Companies*, 47:1 HEALTH SERVS. RES. 106 (Feb. 2012)..... 10

CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS., NURSING HOME DATA COMPENDIUM (11th ed. 2015)..... 9, 10

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Special Focus Facilities (SFF) Initiative* (updated June 21, 2018) 17

David Freeman Engstrom, *Private Enforcement’s Pathways: Lessons from Qui Tam Litigation*, 114 COLUM. L. REV. 1913 (2014)..... 15

Fla. Medicaid Nursing Facility Servs. Coverage Pol’y (May 2016)..... 25

Infographic, Kaiser Family Found., *Medicaid’s Role in Nursing Home Care* (June 2017)..... 11

Letter from Daniel R. Levinson, Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Sen. Charles E. Grassley, Chmn., S. Comm. on the Judiciary Comm., App’x 1 at 5 (Mar. 15, 2016)..... 34

MALCOLM K. SPARROW, LICENSE TO STEAL: HOW FRAUD BLEEDS AMERICA’S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM (2000) 15

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Reform of Requirements
for Long-Term Care Facilities, 81 Fed. Reg. 68,688
(Oct. 4, 2016) (final rule)..... 1

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DEPT’ OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,
NURSING FACILITY ASSESSMENTS AND CARE PLANS FOR RESIDENTS
RECEIVING ATYPICAL ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS (July 2012)
(No. OEI-07-08-00151)..... 30

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DEPT’ OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,
PROTECTING PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAMS:
A 30-YEAR RETROSPECTIVE (2006)..... 17

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DEPT’ OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,
SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES OFTEN FAIL TO MEET CARE PLANNING
AND DISCHARGE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS (Feb. 2013)
(No. OEI-02-09-0021)..... 33, 34

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DEPT’ OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS.,
WEST CARROLL CARE CENTER DID NOT ALWAYS FOLLOW CARE PLANS
FOR RESIDENTS WHO WERE LATER HOSPITALIZED WITH POTENTIALLY
AVOIDABLE URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS (June 2016)
(No. A-06-14-00073) 30

Pamela H. Bucy, *Information as a Commodity in the Regulatory World*, 39 HOUS. L. REV. 905 (2002) 15

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Extendicare Health Services Inc. Agrees to Pay \$38 Million to Settle False Claims Act Allegations Relating to the Provision of Substandard Nursing Care and Medically Unnecessary Rehabilitation Therapy* (Oct. 10, 2014)..... 14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017* (Dec. 21, 2017)..... 13, 16

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) 16

Spotlight On . . . Skilled Nursing Facilities, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. (2013) 34

STATE OPERATIONS MANUAL, CMS pub. 100-07, Ch. 7, § 7508.1 (Nov. 2017 rev.) 33

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, NURSING HOME REFORM: CONTINUED ATTENTION IS NEEDED TO IMPROVE QUALITY OF CARE IN SMALL BUT SIGNIFICANT SHARE OF HOMES (May 2007) (No. GAO-07-794T) 18

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, NURSING HOMES:

CMS'S SPECIAL FOCUS FACILITY METHODOLOGY SHOULD BETTER
TARGET THE MOST POORLY PERFORMING HOMES,
WHICH TENDED TO BE CHAIN AFFILIATED AND
FOR-PROFIT (Aug. 2007) (No. GAO-09-689) 10

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, NURSING HOMES:

EFFORTS TO STRENGTHEN FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT HAVE NOT
DETERRED SOME HOMES FROM REPEATEDLY HARMING RESIDENTS
(Mar. 2007) (No. GAO-07-241) 18
